tax obligations   (13,887)   Selic increase   12.18%   (1,691)  15.23%   (2,114)  18.27%   (2,537)

   (593,059)   (72,234)   (90,294)   (108,352)

* Selic and CDI rates obtained from the B3 (Brasil, Bolsa e Balcão) website on October 14, 2023.

ii)   Sensitivity analysis of changes in exchange rates

The Company has assets and liabilities pegged to a foreign currency in the balance sheet as at
September 30, 2023, and for sensitivity analysis purposes, it has adopted as probable scenario the
future market rate effective in the period of preparation of this interim financial information. The probable
rate in US dollar is R$ 5.11 and in Euro is R$ 5.44. The probable rate was then stressed by 25%, 50%,
-25% and -50%, used as benchmark for the possible and remote scenarios, respectively.

Accordingly, the table below simulates the effects of foreign exchange differences on future profit or
loss in US dollars and Euros, which are more representative:

  Consolidated

September 30,
2023

Probable
scenario

Currency appreciation  Currency depreciation

   (Payable) Receivable   Possible +25%  Remote +50%  Possible -25%  Remote -50%

US
Dollar  Reais   5.1102   6.3878   7.6653   3.8327   2.5551

Trade receivables   22,897   114,660   2,349   31,602   60,854   (26,903)   (56,155)

Checking account   8,419   42,159   864   11,619   22,375   (9,892)   (20,648)

Suppliers   (5,777)   (28,927)   (593)   (7,973)   (15,353)   6,787   14,167

Borrowings and

 financing   (37,399)   (187,280)   (3,837)   (51,616)   (99,396)   43,942   91,721

(-) Swap contracts   21,147   105,895   2,170   29,186   56,202   (24,846)   (51,863)

Suppliers of property, plant and equipment

 and intangible assets   (28,034)   (140,382)   (2,876)   (38,691)   (74,505)   32,938   68,753

Net exposure   (18,747)   (93,875)   (1,923)   (25,873)   (49,823)   22,026   45,975

  Euro  Reais   5.4414   6.8018   8.1621   4.0811   2.7207

Trade receivables   743   3,937   105   1,115   2,126   (906)   (1,916)

Suppliers   (49)   (258)   (7)   (73)   (139)   59   126

Suppliers of property, plant and equipment

 and intangible assets   (6,208)   (32,900)   (878)   (9,322)   (17,767)   7,567   16,011

Net exposure   (5,514)   (29,221)   (780)   (8,280)   (15,780)   6,720   14,221

*Possible and remote scenarios calculated based on the probable future rate of the Euro and the US Dollar for 90 days, obtained from the B3 (Brasil, Bolsa e

Balcão) website on October 13, 2023.

Furthermore, the Company has financial instruments to protect revenue from exports and borrowings, according
to Note 7.

5.2   Capital management

Management’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability and that of its subsidiaries
to continue as going concerns in order to provide returns for stockholders and benefits for other
stakeholders and to obtain lower borrowing costs when combining own and third-party capital.

Capital is monitored based on the gearing ratio. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings, financing
and debentures, lease liability with purchase option less cash and cash equivalents.